

No. 17-1018

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNILOC USA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SEGA OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ABRAN J. KEAN
ERISE IP, P.A.
5600 Greenwood Plaza Blvd.
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
abran.kean@eriseip.com
(913) 777-5600

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. The Expiration of a Patent does not Transform it into a Private Right.....	2
II. Even if this Court Finds <i>Inter Partes</i> Review Unconstitutional in <i>Oil States</i> , that Holding Should Not Apply Retroactively....	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	4
<i>Cooper v. Lee</i> , 137 S. Ct. 291 (No. 15-955) (2016)	4
<i>Cooper v. Square, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 475 (No. 16-76) (2016)	4
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 292 (No. 15-1330) (2016)	4
<i>Northern Pipeline Coast Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s En- ergy Group, LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S.)	2
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	2, 3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
35 U.S.C. § 286	3
35 U.S.C. § 302	5
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
37 C.F.R. § 1.510(a)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011)	5
